NO.AAP.303/2017/12 GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL (PERSONNEL :: A) ASSAM SECRETARIAT (CIVIL) DISPUR GUWAHATI-781006.

Dated Dispur, the 4th of October, 2017

ORDER

Whereas Shri Binod Kr Deka, ACS, Deputy Commissioner, Chirang was placed under suspension vide No.AAP 303/2017/11 dated 14/9/2017.; and

Whereas as per FR.54-B of FR & SR, the headquarter of a government servant should be assumed to be his last place of duty and as such the headquarter of Shri Binod Kr Deka, ACS, Deputy Commissioner (U/S) is Chirang; and

Whereas the Enquiry Officer enquiring into the allegation against Shri Binod Kr Deka, ACS has stated that it requires a detailed investigation, examinator of more witnesses acquinted with the allegations levelled against him, verification of all relevant documents and collector of authenticated data, records, papers etc from the concerned authorities in order to unearth the entire facts and circumstances and has therefore, suggested to disallow Shri Binod Kr Deka, ACS any access to the office records in order to prevent any tampering with the relevant documents; and

Whereas after careful examination of the matter, it is decided the headquarter of Shri Binod Kr Deka, ACS should be changed to Guwahati in view of a fair enquiry;

Therefore, the Governor of Assam is pleased to order that henceforth the headquarter of Shri Binod Kr Deka, ACS will be Guwahati during the period of his suspension and accordingly he shall vacate the official residence at Chirang, handover official vehicles, if any, still being used by him and report to the Personnel (A) Department immediately.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Assam

Sd/-Tapan Ch. Sarma, IAS Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Personnel (A) Department

Memo No.AAP 303/2017/12-A Copy to :-

Dated Dispur, the 4th of October, 2017

- 1 The Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2 The Secretary to the Governor of Assam, Rajbhawan, Guwahati-01.
- 3 The Deputy Commissioner, Dist-Chirang for information.
- 4. Shri Binod Kr Deka, ACS, Deputy Commissioner (Under Suspension) Dist-Chirang for information
- 5 PS to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam,
- 6 PS. to Chief Secretary, Assam,
- 7 Personal File of the officer.

By order etc.

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
Personnel (A) Department